
 The Pennant 24 Sep 06 

Newsletter of the Cayuga Lake Cruising Fleet 
 

Third Race Day of the Fall Series, Sunday, September 24 
 
In some of the closest racing this year, we held our 3rd racing day of the fall series.  After a 
short postponement, the first was a course up to Ladoga and back in a shifty and puffy 
westerly wind.  Only one boat flew their spinnaker on the leg back to the club (shortly after 
the helmsman told his crew "it would be suicide to fly a chute today").  After a nice fast 
race, Watt Webb on "WaveTrain" led the race and took the line honors with "Snitch" taking 
first on corrected time.  Unfortunately the wind subsided as the fleet was finishing and 
after drifting for a while, we started a second race going to Maplewood, across to East Shore 
and back based on a request to have at least one windward leg (which one was to be 
determined later).  As the fleet bunched up at Maplewood the wind again picked up for a 
fast reach to East Shore (more spinnakers this time) and a difficult, shifty, puffy beat back 
to the club.  This time Mel Richards on "Lorelei" was able to make ground on the last leg to 
take the line honors with Clare Fewtrell on "mehitabel" taking the corrected time. 
 
Announcements/Schedule Reminders 
 
Steve Little (sel2@cornell.edu) is looking for about 3 more volunteers to help run the 
Frostbite Regatta on October 8th.  Also, if you will be sailing in the regatta, please let Steve 
know ASAP so he can organize the activities. 
 
Reminder! (Per Section 4.3 c of the 2006 SI's): Avoiding the Start/Finish Line. Except 
when starting, finishing, or rounding Mark A when it is a mark in the course, no boat shall 
cross between Mark A and the Yacht Club point while racing.  Also, so as not to obstruct 
the view of the race committee, no boat shall cross back through the line after finishing.  
Violation of this rule will result in disqualification. 
 
Fourth Day of the Fall Series, Sunday, October 1st 
 
The skippers' meeting will be at 12:45 p.m. at the South Pavilion for the Keelboat Race, 
with the start 1:30 p.m. 
  
See you there,  
 
David Feavearyear 
CLCF Secretary 
dfeavearyear@imrtest.com 



Fall    Race #4   Course E        Wind W  5-15      Start 13:45:00 
Skipper      Boat                Sail# Rtg  T-on-T     FT       ET       CT    Sailed Like
Feavearyear  Snitch              4028  168  0.8712  14:32:12  0:47:12  0:42:44    168 
Walsh        Aujourd'hui          216  171  0.9015  14:32:38  0:47:38  0:42:57    175 
Fewtrell     mehitabel           4091  168  0.9053  14:32:27  0:47:27  0:42:57    172 
Richards     Lorelei               78  159  0.9168  14:32:18  0:47:18  0:43:22    170 
Buell        Syren              25623  195  0.8725  14:37:36  0:52:36  0:45:54    250 
Webb         WaveTrain          60109   87  1.0204  14:30:49  0:45:49  0:46:45    147 
Alsen        Fantasy              001  174  0.8978  14:37:25  0:52:25  0:47:04    247 
Feyling      Fergus               h28  222  0.8425  14:43:03  0:58:03  0:48:54    333 
 
 
Fall    Race #5   Course BC       Wind W  0-10      Start 15:05:00 
Skipper      Boat                Sail# Rtg  T-on-T     FT       ET       CT    Sailed Like
Fewtrell     mehitabel           4091  168  0.9053  15:46:05  0:41:05  0:37:12    168 
Richards     Lorelei               78  159  0.9168  15:45:47  0:40:47  0:37:23    163 
Walsh        Aujourd'hui          216  171  0.9015  15:47:08  0:42:08  0:37:59    186 
Feavearyear  Snitch              4028  168  0.8712  15:47:13  0:42:13  0:38:13    188 
Buell        Syren              25623  195  0.8725  15:51:27  0:46:27  0:40:32    262 
Alsen        Fantasy              001  174  0.8978  15:50:36  0:45:36  0:40:56    247 
Feyling      Fergus               h28  222  0.8425  15:56:59  0:51:59  0:43:48    358 
Webb         WaveTrain          60109   87  1.0204  15:48:55  0:43:55  0:44:49    218 
 
 
Fall Standings 
Skipper      Boat         Race 1  Race 2  Race 3  Race 4  Race 5  Race 6  Race 7  Total
Feavearyear  Snitch        0.75    0.75    5       0.75    4                       11.25 
Fewtrell     mehitabel     2       2       5       2       0.75                    11.75 
Walsh        Aujourd'hui   6       5       4       2       3                       20 
Richards     Lorelei       4       3       DNS(9)  4       2                       22 
Alsen        Fantasy       8       4       3       7       6                       28    
Buell        Syren         5       7       DNS(9)  5       5                       31 
Stephens     Trevelyan     3       8       0.75    DNS(10) DNS(10)                 31.75 
Hoard        Karina        7       6       DNS(9)  DNS(10) DNS(10)                 42 
Feyling      Fergus        9       9       DNS(9)  8       7                       42 
Webb         WaveTrain     DNS(11) DNS(11) 7       6       8                       43 
Feeny        Puffin        DNS(11) DNS(11) 2       DNS(10) DNS(10)                 44 



Gear Exchange  
 
 Keep Looking! 
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